# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549** 

### FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report: November 17, 2014

(Date of earliest event reported): November 17, 2014

## SUNOCO LOGISTICS PARTNERS L.P.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 1-31219

(Commission file number) 23-3096839

(IRS employer identification number)

1818 Market Street, Suite 1500, Philadelphia, PA (Address of principal executive offices)

19103 (Zip Code)

(866) 248-4344 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- q Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- q Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- q Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- q Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

\_

In accordance with General Instruction B.2. of Form 8-K, the following information shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Sunoco Logistics Partners L.P. (NYSE: SXL) today announced that members of management will make presentations at a conference for analysts being held in Dallas, Texas on November 17 and 18, 2014. In the presentations, which are scheduled to begin at 1:30 p.m. (Central Time) on November 17th, management anticipates providing an overview of the activities of the business segments and capital projects of SXL, as well as an overview of SXL's financial and operating results. In conjunction with the conference, SXL management will meet with analysts to discuss the information presented.

Prior to the presentations, interested parties will be able to view the prepared materials to be presented by visiting our website at www.sunocologistics.com, under "Investors - Presentations". SXL does not undertake to update the information as posted on its website; however, it may post additional information included in future press releases and Form 8-K filings, as well as posting its periodic Exchange Act reports.

This report may include certain statements concerning expectations for the future that are forward-looking statements as defined by federal law. Such forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond management's control. An extensive list of factors that can affect future results are discussed in SXL's Annual Report on Form 10-K and other documents filed from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission. SXL does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement to reflect new information or events.

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

### SUNOCO LOGISTICS PARTNERS L.P.

By: Sunoco Partners LLC, its General Partner

By: /s/ KATHLEEN SHEA-BALLAY

Kathleen Shea-Ballay Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

November 17, 2014 Philadelphia, PA